578 Anther cultured derived lines from different cross 

combinations were grown. A single seedling was transplanted for each hill with 20 cm × 

20 cm spacing. Standard agronomic management practices followed in the cultivation 

period. 

Result and Discussion: Four hundred and eighty five (485) plants and 30 homozygous 

lines were selected for further evaluation. 

Principal Investigator: Ripon Kumar Roy  

Co-Investigators: S.M. Hisam Al Rabbi, Nilufar Yasmin Shaikh, Md. Arafat Hossain, 

Shampa Das Joya 

Activity 1.7.4: Preliminary yield trial (PYT) of the advanced lines

[...]

To create somaclonal variation towards development of high 

yielding premium quality (Kalijira type) rice varieties 

Activity 2.2.1: Progeny Selection of premium quality SCV 

Specific Objective: To select the best plants with desirable traits. 

Materials and methods: During T Aman 2023, Three hundred and twenty six (326) 

somaclonal variants (SCV3) of Kalijira were grown using single seedling/hill at 20 cm × 

15 cm spacing. Standard checks were planted after every 10th row. Fertilizer was applied 

at 92:12:41:10:1.8 of N, P, K, S, Zn kg/ha respectively in T. Aman season. Standard 

agronomic practices were followed. 

Results and discussion Four hundred and forty one (441) somaclonal variants (SCV4) of 

Kalijira rice were selected for further evaluation.  

Principal Investigator: Shahanaz Sultana,  

Co-Investigator: Jannatul Ferdous and Md. Enamul Hoque 

Experiment 2.3: Development of premium quality rice variety through somaclonal

[...]

was grown in a 5.4 m single row using single seedling/hill at 20 cm × 20 cm spacing. 

Standard checks were planted after every 10th row. Fertilizer was applied at 

92:12:41:10:1.8 of N, P, K, S, Zn kg/ha respectively. Standard agronomic practices were 

followed. 

Results and discussion: One hundred and fifty four (154) pedigree lines developed from 

a cross between BRRI dhan87 and Kalijira were evaluated as pedigree.  Among them 46 

plants were selected on the basis of aroma, growth duration and plant height. All tested 

aromatic lines were confirmed by using functional marker of fragrance gene BADH2.

[...]

Each entry was grown in a 5.4m × 1 rows having single seedling/hill at 20 cm × 20 

cm spacing. Fertilizer was applied at 92:12:41:10:1.8 of N, P, K, S, Zn kg/ha 

respectively. Standard agronomic practices were followed.  

Results and discussion: One hundred and sixty eight (168) M3 Kilijira lines were 

transplanted in T Aman 2023 along with check and 271 plants were selected based on 

aroma and plant height for further evaluation  

Principal Investigator: Shahanaz Sultana,  

Co-Investigator: Jannatul Ferdous, S.M Hisham Al Rabbi, Shampa Das Joya and Md.